

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA ACTING DIRECTOR

March 11, 2024

Sherri Turner Adult Learning Systems-Lower Michigan 8170 Jackson Road, Ste. F Ann Arbor, MI 48103

> RE: License #: AS810266894 Investigation #: 2024A0575012

> > Cherrywood

Dear Ms. Turner:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. Due to the violations identified in the report, a written corrective action plan is required. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific time frames for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- Indicate how continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- Be signed and dated.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9720.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey J. Bozsik, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

(734) 417-4277

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS810266894
Investigation #:	2024A0575012
_	
Complaint Receipt Date:	02/19/2024
Investigation Initiation Date:	02/20/2024
Report Due Date:	03/20/2024
Licensee Name:	Adult Learning Systems-Lower Michigan
Licensee Address:	8170 Jackson Road, Ste. F
	Ann Arbor, MI 48103
Licensee Telephone #:	(734) 408-0112
Administrator:	Sherri Turner, Designee
Administrator.	Sherif furfier, Designee
Licensee Designee:	Sherri Turner, Designee
Name of Facility:	Cherrywood
Name of Facility.	Cherrywood
Facility Address:	3600 Cherrywood
	Ann Arbor, MI 48104
Facility Telephone #:	(734) 332-0968
2	0.4/4.0/00.05
Original Issuance Date:	04/18/2005
License Status:	REGULAR
Effective Date:	03/30/3034
Effective Date:	03/20/2024
Expiration Date:	03/19/2026
Composituu	6
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	PH; DD; MI

II. ALLEGATION(S)

Violation Established?

Resident A's forehead was bruised when staff were transferring	Yes
him.	

III. METHODOLOGY

02/19/2024	APS and ORR referrals
02/19/2024	Special Investigation Intake-2024A0575012
02/20/2024	Special Investigation Initiated - Telephone
02/20/2024	Contact - Telephone call made-(a) staff Christina Cooper; (b) Resident A's guardian; (c) Wanda Hall- Alternative Learning Systems area manager
02/21/2024	Inspection Completed On-site-(a) interview with Resident A
02/21/2024	Inspection Completed-BCAL Sub. Compliance
02/21/2024	Corrective Action Plan Requested and Due on 03/08/2024
02/21/2024	Exit Conference with licensee designee

ALLEGATION: Resident A's forehead was bruised when staff were transferring him.

INVESTIGATION:

APS and ORR referrals were received.

On 2/20/2024, I interviewed staff Christina Cooper. She stated that Resident A is wheelchair bound and staff use a Hoyer lift to get him out of bed and into his wheelchair. She stated that on 1/18/2024, when she was getting him out of bed, she accidently hit his forehead above his left eye on the bedrail which resulted in a large bruise. She said there were no witnesses.

On 2/20/2024, I interviewed area manager Wanda Hall. She sent photos of Resident A's bruised forehead taken after the incident. The photos showed a bruise a quarter

to half dollar size, skin break and abrasion. She stated Resident A was taken to the hospital, treated, and released back to the facility.

On 2/20/2024, I interviewed Resident A's guardian. She stated she is satisfied with his placement and that he likes living there.

On 2/21/2024, I interviewed Resident A. He stated he did not want to talk about the incident. I witnessed his forehead which looks like it has almost completely healed.

On 2/21/2024, I conducted an exit conference with the licensee designee.

APPLICABLE RULE	
R 400.14305	Resident behavior interventions prohibitions.
	(3) A resident shall be treated with dignity and his or her personal needs, including protection and safety, shall be attended to at all times in accordance with the provisions of the act.
ANALYSIS:	Although staff Christina Copper was credible and her actions may have been unintentional, Resident A was still injured by her actions, Therefore, Resident A was not treated with dignity and his personal needs, including protection and safety, were not attended to at all times in accordance with the provisions of the act.
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION ESTABLISHED

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon submission of an acceptable plan of correction, I recommend no changes in the status of the license.

Jeffrey J. Bozsik

Licensing Consultant

Date: 3/11/2024

Approved By:

Ardra Hunter

Area Manager

Date: 3/11/2024